

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAVING
AMERICA'S FAMILY ENTERPRISES AND
FORMER SENATOR JOHN BREAUX IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GAINS MUST BE REALIZED BEFORE THEY CAN BE TAXED AS INCOME UNDER THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT	5
II. THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT'S REALIZATION REQUIREMENT PROTECTS FAMILY BUSINESSES AND FOSTERS A WORKABLE TAX SYSTEM.....	14
A. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Only The First Step In Taxing Unrealized Gains	14
B. Taxing Unrealized Gains Will Harm Family Businesses	20
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	8
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	5
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	3, 13
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	3, 5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	12, 13
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)	6
<i>Merchants’ Loan & Tr. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	6
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4	5
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	2, 5, 8
STATUTE:	
Revenue Act of 1913, 38 Stat. 114, 166	16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909)	7
44 Cong. Rec. 4067 (July 3, 1909)	7
44 Cong. Rec. 4109 (July 5, 1909)	7
44 Cong. Rec. 4120 (July 5, 1909)	7
<i>General Tax Reform: Panel Discussions Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 93d Cong. 284, 285 (1973) (statement of Professor Richard A. Musgrave)</i>	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>16th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Federal Income Tax (1913)</i> , Nat'l Archives, available at http://tinyurl.com/yw7ym2k6 (last visited Sept. 6, 2023)	17
Am. Soc'y of Appraisers et al., <i>International Valuation Glossary – Business Valuation</i> (updated Feb. 24, 2022), available at http://tinyurl.com/2p9e8v4a	22
Ilan Benshalom & Kendra Stead, <i>Realization and Progressivity</i> , 3 Colum. J. Tax L. 43 (2011)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and States Laws</i> (1913)	9
The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia (1901).....	3, 8
John H. Cochrane, Cato Inst., Tax & Budget Bull., <i>Wealth and Taxes</i> (Feb. 25, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/27hjad4t	27, 28
Cong. Budget Off., Trends in the Internal Revenue Service’s Funding and Enforcement (July 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/48mp7myu	23
Paul S. Davies, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11397, In Focus: Social Security Benefit Taxation Highlights (updated June 12, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/4ft24fu6	19
<i>DFA: Distributional Financial Accounts, Assets by Wealth Percentile Group in 2023: Q1</i> , Fed. Rsrv., available at https://tinyurl.com/5h27w5jj (last visited Sept. 6, 2023).....	23
Chris Edwards, Cato Inst., Tax & Budget Bull., <i>Taxing Wealth and Capital Income</i> (Aug. 1, 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/6h27jezu	25, 26, 27, 28
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Wealth Tax Is A Poor Idea</i> , Hoover Inst. (Jan. 24, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/466nf6f5	21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Miranda Perry Fleischer, <i>Not So Fast: The Hidden Difficulties of Taxing Wealth</i> , in <i>Wealth: Nomos LVIII</i> (Jack Knight & Melissa Schwartzberg eds., 2017).....	21, 22, 24, 27
Howard Gleckman, <i>The Tax Cuts And Jobs Act And The Zombie AMT</i> , Tax Pol’y Ctr. (Oct. 2, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/yxrc4xf5	18
Gary Guenther, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11887, <i>In Focus: Federal Tax Gap: Size, Contributing Factors, and the Debate Over Reducing It</i> (updated Apr. 13, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/2b6e9pme	24, 25
Ben Harris et al., <i>The Individual AMT: Problems and Potential Solutions</i> , Brookings Inst. (Sept. 18, 2002), available at https://tinyurl.com/556ew8f6	18
Juliana Menasce Horowitz et al., Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Most Americans Say There Is Too Much Economic Inequality in the U.S., but Fewer Than Half Call It a Top Priority</i> (2020), available at http://tinyurl.com/4zss5mfz	15
H.R.4919 – <i>Oligarch Act of 2023</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/4c6rbhv7	16
H.R.7502 – <i>Babies over Billionaires Act of 2022</i> , Summary: H.R.7502 — 117th Congress (2021-2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/yc3zs39h	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
H.R.8558 – Billionaire Minimum Income Tax Act, Summary: H.R.8558 — 117th Congress (2021-2022), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ytwcebfw	15, 16
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, The Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of ‘Incomes’</i> , 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057 (2001)	6, 7
Carolyn C. Jones, <i>Class Tax to Mass Tax: The Role of Propaganda in the Expansion of the Income Tax During World War II</i> , 37 Buff. L. Rev. 685 (1988)	17
Medora Lee, <i>Social Security Benefits Are Rising, But So Are The Taxes. Here’s Why.</i> , USA Today (Mar. 16, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/bdhxs9bt	19
Greg Leiserson & Jeffrey Rohaly, Tax Pol’y Ctr., <i>The Individual Alternative Minimum Tax: Historical Data and Projections</i> (June 2008), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yne794da	18
Huaqun Li & Karl Smith, Tax Found., <i>Analysis of Sen. Warren and Sen. Sanders’ Wealth Tax Plans</i> (Jan. 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/3cb6d7dw	21, 28
Glen Loutzenhiser & Elizabeth Mann, <i>Liquidity Issues: Solutions For The Asset Rich, Cash Poor</i> 42 Fiscal Studies 651 (2021), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/rs5y9w34	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brendan McDermott, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN12172, Changes to IRS Fundings in the Debt Limit Deal (updated July 2023), <i>avail- able at</i> https://tinyurl.com/2p987wfc	24
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Proce- dure</i> (1919).....	9
OECD, OECD Tax Policy Studies No. 26: The Role and Design of Net Wealth Taxes in the OECD (2018), <i>available at</i> http://ti- nyurl.com/bddkvhr	21, 25, 28
Sheldon D. Pollack, <i>Origins of the Modern Income Tax, 1894-1913</i> , 66 <i>Tax Law</i> . 295 (2013).....	20
<i>Private Market Investing: Staying Private Longer Leads to Opportunity</i> , Hamilton Lane (Apr. 14, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://ti- nyurl.com/266rbwun	23
<i>Public Law 65-254, Revenue Act of 1918</i> , Budget Counsel, <i>available at</i> https://ti- nyurl.com/y2ktpsvx (last visited Sept. 6, 2023).....	17
Lily Rothman, <i>How World War II Still Deter- mines Your Tax Bill</i> , <i>TIME</i> (Apr. 14, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/287hrym8	17
S.510 – Ultra-Millionaire Tax Act of 2021, Summary: S.510 — 117th Congress (2021- 2022), <i>available at</i> https://ti- nyurl.com/y3wwcfcd	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Deborah H. Schenk, <i>A Positive Account of the Realization Rule</i> , 57 Tax L. Rev. 355 (2004).....	21, 22, 24, 26
Edwin R. A. Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (1911).....	9
Statista Research Dep’t, <i>Share of households in the United States than paid no individual income tax in 2022, by income level</i> , Statista (Nov. 2, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/bdetdm6c	17, 18
Universal Dictionary of the English Language (1898).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>General Explanations of the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2023 Revenue Proposals (2022)</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/5xpctxsx	15
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>General Explanations of the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2024 Revenue Proposals (2023)</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/2s4jcx4m	15
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>The American Families Plan Tax Compliance Agenda</i> (May 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/47wr7d42	24
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-104719, <i>Information Technology: IRS Needs to Complete Modernization Plans and Fully Address Cloud Computing Requirements</i> (Jan. 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/yp5v5sjf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Garrett Watson, <i>Proponents of Wealth Taxation Must Consider Its Impact On Innovation</i> , Tax Found. (Nov. 12, 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/yr238akz	28
Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913).....	8
Floyd W. Windal, <i>Legal Background For The Accounting Concept of Realization</i> , 38 <i>Acct. Rev.</i> 29 (1963)	10
John F. Witte, <i>The Politics and Development of the Federal Income Tax</i> (1985)	16, 17
Joseph Worcester, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1875)	9
Erica York & Madison Mauro, <i>The Composition Of Federal Revenue Has Changed Over Time</i> , Tax Found. (Feb. 28, 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/3srxdz6y	18
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>For Realization: Income Taxation, Sectoral Accretionism, And The Virtue Of Attainable Virtues</i> , 19 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 861 (1997)	24
